
  
  Posted Date:  10/15/2021 

Notice of Intent to Award 
 

Hillsborough County Aviation Authority 
 

Short Term Parking Garage, Tug Tunnels & Quad Decks Rehabilitation  
Project No. 6755 21 

 
The bids submitted to the above referenced solicitation have been reviewed. A copy of the bid tabulation 
is provided below. The following firms were determined non-responsive: 
 

1. Southern Road & Bridge, LLC 

2. Valcourt Exterior Building Services of Florida, L.C. 

 
Restocon Corporation will be presented for award to the Hillsborough County Aviation Authority Board at 
its meeting scheduled for the date and time below: 
 

Date: November 4, 2021 
Time: 9:00 a.m. 
Location: Authority’s Board Room 

  Tampa International Airport 
  Main Terminal, 3rd Floor, Blue Side 
 
Contact the Procurement Agent for additional information: 
  

Name:  Rianner Woodard 
Phone:  (813) 801-6082 
Email:  rwoodard@TampaAirport.com 

 
   
NOTE: Any change to the award date/time will be posted with the Solicitation documents on the Authority 
webpage. 
 
 
 
 

mailto:rwoodard@TampaAirport.com


ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT Quantity UNIT COST ITEM COST UNIT COST ITEM COST UNIT COST ITEM COST UNIT COST ITEM COST UNIT COST ITEM COST

PART I:  GENERAL REQUIREMENTS / PRELIMINARY MATTERS

1.0 Location

1.1 Project Mobilization L.S. 1 91,420.00$     91,420.00$            18,310.00$     18,310.00$         157,100.00$             157,100.00$              144,757.00$   144,757.00$       350,000.00$     350,000.00$              

1.2          Maintenance of Traffic L.S. 1 30,540.00$     30,540.00$            66,300.00$     66,300.00$         91,700.00$               91,700.00$                66,266.00$     66,266.00$         525,000.00$     525,000.00$              

1.5          Temporary Signage L.S. 1 30,540.00$     30,540.00$            4,805.00$       4,805.00$           19,250.00$               19,250.00$                31,911.00$     31,911.00$         85,000.00$       85,000.00$               

1.9          Scaffolds/Lifts L.S. 1 20,000.00$     20,000.00$            20,440.00$     20,440.00$         40,000.00$               40,000.00$                6,875.00$       6,875.00$           45,000.00$       45,000.00$               

2.0

2.6A Floor Preparation - Traffic Topping/Membrane Removal - Helices L.S. 1 16,000.00$     16,000.00$            31,560.00$     31,560.00$         10,000.00$               10,000.00$                36,713.00$     36,713.00$         50,000.00$       50,000.00$               

2.6B Floor Preparation - Traffic Topping/Membrane Removal - Quad Decks L.S. 1 141,600.00$   141,600.00$          $75,408.00 75,408.00$         95,175.00$               95,175.00$                251,582.00$   251,582.00$       355,000.00$     355,000.00$              

2.6C Floor Preparation - Traffic Topping/Membrane Removal - Ticketing Levels L.S. 1 300.00$          300.00$                 $2,628.00 2,628.00$           225.00$                    225.00$                     2,190.00$       2,190.00$           15,000.00$       15,000.00$               

3.0 CONCRETE FLOOR REPAIR

3.1          Floor Repair - Partial Depth S.F. 319 60.00$            19,140.00$            49.00$            15,631.00$         60.00$                      19,140.00$                44.25$            14,115.75$         150.00$            47,850.00$               

3.4          Curb Repair - Partial Depth S.F. 52 75.00$            3,900.00$              113.50$          5,902.00$           75.00$                      3,900.00$                  60.00$            3,120.00$           150.00$            7,800.00$                 

7.0 CONCRETE WALL REPAIR

7.1          Wall Repair - Partial Depth S.F. 442 110.00$          48,620.00$            67.00$            29,614.00$         80.00$                      35,360.00$                92.00$            40,664.00$         118.00$            52,156.00$               

7.3          Wall Repair - Full Depth S.F. 53 250.00$          13,250.00$            99.00$            5,247.00$           150.00$                    7,950.00$                  166.00$          8,798.00$           225.00$            11,925.00$               

9.0 EXPANSION JOINT EDGE PREPARATION

9.3          Expansion Joint Preparation - Prepare Block-Out L.F. 120 60.00$            7,200.00$              82.00$            9,840.00$           100.00$                    12,000.00$                14.84$            1,780.80$           125.00$            15,000.00$               

10.0 EXPANSION JOINT REPAIR AND REPLACEMENT

10.3        Expansion Joint - Elastromeric Concrete Edged L.F. 1100 120.00$          132,000.00$          85.87$            94,457.00$         120.00$                    132,000.00$              72.83$            80,113.00$         125.00$            137,500.00$              

10.7        Expansion Joint - Foam Seal L.F. 222 100.00$          22,200.00$            115.00$          25,530.00$         80.00$                      17,760.00$                94.33$            20,941.26$         145.00$            32,190.00$               

11.0 CRACK AND JOINT REPAIR

11.2        Repair Crack / Joint Sealant LF 4100 6.00$              24,600.00$            2.67$              10,947.00$         6.50$                        26,650.00$                4.60$              18,860.00$         12.00$             49,200.00$               

11.3        Vertical Joint Sealant LF 1100 8.00$              8,800.00$              6.72$              7,392.00$           10.00$                      11,000.00$                5.00$              5,500.00$           25.00$             27,500.00$               

11.5        Epoxy Injection LF 55 50.00$            2,750.00$              43.40$            2,387.00$           60.00$                      3,300.00$                  48.00$            2,640.00$           115.00$            6,325.00$                 

11.7A Cove Sealant - Helices LS 1 67,860.00$     67,860.00$            59,940.00$     59,940.00$         45,240.00$               45,240.00$                55,618.00$     55,618.00$         98,500.00$       98,500.00$               

11.7B Cove Sealant - Quad Decks LS 1 24,360.00$     24,360.00$            20,300.00$     20,300.00$         16,240.00$               16,240.00$                19,965.00$     19,965.00$         45,000.00$       45,000.00$               

12.0 BITUMINOUS/ASPHALT REPAIR

12.1        Bituminous Asphalt Patching SF 90 80.00$            7,200.00$              50.00$            4,500.00$           60.00$                      5,400.00$                  30.60$            2,754.00$           185.00$            16,650.00$               

13.0 CONCRETE OVERLAY

13.2        Epoxy Broadcast Crack Healer LS 1 51,000.00$     51,000.00$            63,750.00$     63,750.00$         63,750.00$               63,750.00$                64,135.00$     64,135.00$         225,000.00$     225,000.00$              

16.0 TRAFFIC TOPPING

16.1.A Traffic Topping - Vehicular - Quad Decks LS 1 405,000.00$   405,000.00$          304,200.00$   304,200.00$       234,000.00$             234,000.00$              385,086.00$   385,086.00$       450,000.00$     450,000.00$              

16.1.B Traffic Topping - Vehicular - Sidewalk LS 1 750.00$          750.00$                 1,569.00$       1,569.00$           390.00$                    390.00$                     1,270.00$       1,270.00$           1,500.00$         1,500.00$                 

16.9        Traffic Topping - Vehicular - Helix LS 1 295,000.00$   295,000.00$          230,100.00$   230,100.00$       162,250.00$             162,250.00$              296,397.00$   296,397.00$       343,000.00$     343,000.00$              

18.0 RESERVED

18.1        Install Cementitious Coating w/ Acrylic Top Coat SF 5200 6.00$              31,200.00$            2.02$              10,504.00$         3.50$                        18,200.00$                2.25$              11,700.00$         8.00$               41,600.00$               

25.0 MECHANICAL - DRAINAGE

25.6        Mechanical - Clean Floor Drains EA 12 75.00$            900.00$                 810.00$          9,720.00$           100.00$                    1,200.00$                  918.00$          11,016.00$         650.00$            7,800.00$                 

25.8        Mechanical - Replace Drain Cover at Gutter EA 9 150.00$          1,350.00$              881.00$          7,929.00$           425.00$                    3,825.00$                  571.00$          5,139.00$           350.00$            3,150.00$                 

25.10      Mechanical - Clean Gutters EA 12 1,500.00$       18,000.00$            273.00$          3,276.00$           1,400.00$                 16,800.00$                1,836.00$       22,032.00$         650.00$            7,800.00$                 

35.0 RESERVED FOR NONSTANDARD WORK

35.2        Replace CMU Block EA 4 400.00$          1,600.00$              147.00$          588.00$             110.00$                    440.00$                     33.50$            134.00$             200.00$            800.00$                    

36.0 RESERVED FOR NONSTANDARD WORK

36.2        Replace Clearance Bar EA 2 500.00$          1,000.00$              770.00$          1,540.00$           2,500.00$                 5,000.00$                  440.00$          880.00$             800.00$            1,600.00$                 

37.0 DOOR, FRAMES AND HARDWARE

37.6        Replace Door Hardware - Closer EA 3 1,000.00$       3,000.00$              760.00$          2,280.00$           725.00$                    2,175.00$                  546.00$          1,638.00$           300.00$            900.00$                    

43.0 MISCELLANEOUS METALS

43.1        Install Bollards - Level 9 LS 1 80,000.00$     80,000.00$            350,755.00$   350,755.00$       220,000.00$             220,000.00$              197,614.00$   197,614.00$       1,000.00$         1,000.00$                 

44.0 MISCELLANEOUS

44.1        Install Outlet/Junction Box Cover EA 2 150.00$          300.00$                 430.00$          860.00$             150.00$                    300.00$                     750.00$          1,500.00$           350.00$            700.00$                    

44.3        Pressure Wash Helices Walls EA 2 5,000.00$       10,000.00$            1,060.00$       2,120.00$           3,500.00$                 7,000.00$                  1,500.00$       3,000.00$           2,250.00$         4,500.00$                 

44.4        Remove Existing Wall Tile and Prep Concrete Substrate S.F. 5200 2.00$              10,400.00$            1.25$              6,500.00$           3.50$                        18,200.00$                2.75$              14,300.00$         4.00$               20,800.00$               

44.5        Replace Select Wall Tile at Elevator Cores EA 100 100.00$          10,000.00$            70.80$            7,080.00$           40.00$                      4,000.00$                  18.00$            1,800.00$           95.00$             9,500.00$                 

44.6        Replace Signs at Stair Towers EA 12 500.00$          6,000.00$              1,030.00$       12,360.00$         725.00$                    8,700.00$                  721.00$          8,652.00$           225.00$            2,700.00$                 

44.7        Install Sealant Around Edge of Colored Tile L.F. 400 9.00$              3,600.00$              7.40$              2,960.00$           5.00$                        2,000.00$                  4.00$              1,600.00$           8.00$               3,200.00$                 

45.0 PAINTING

45.1.A Paint Traffic Markings - Helices LS 1 11,800.00$     11,800.00$            7,615.00$       7,615.00$           5,900.00$                 5,900.00$                  7,400.00$       7,400.00$           78,500.00$       78,500.00$               

45.1.B Paint Traffic Markings - Quad Decks LS 1 18,000.00$     18,000.00$            13,045.00$     13,045.00$         31,500.00$               31,500.00$                10,601.00$     10,601.00$         125,000.00$     125,000.00$              

45.3        Paint Door and Frame EA 17 400.00$          6,800.00$              345.00$          5,865.00$           450.00$                    7,650.00$                  230.00$          3,910.00$           850.00$            14,450.00$               

45.4        Paint Concrete Columns EA 16 120.00$          1,920.00$              176.00$          2,816.00$           250.00$                    4,000.00$                  38.00$            608.00$             500.00$            8,000.00$                 

45.5        Paint Traffic Markings - Curbs LS 1 1,500.00$       1,500.00$              7,270.00$       7,270.00$           7,500.00$                 7,500.00$                  2,350.00$       2,350.00$           12,500.00$       12,500.00$               

45.6        Clean and Paint Bollards LS 1 11,500.00$     11,500.00$            5,005.00$       5,005.00$           10,800.00$               10,800.00$                1,800.00$       1,800.00$           35,000.00$       35,000.00$               

85.0 STUCCO FAÇADE

85.1        Repair Stucco SF 90 60.00$            5,400.00$              45.00$            4,050.00$           25.00$                      2,250.00$                  32.00$            2,880.00$           122.00$            10,980.00$               

Subtotal (w/o Owner's Allowance)

Owner's Allowance L.S. 1             100,000.00$   100,000.00$          100,000.00$   $100,000.00 100,000.00$             100,000.00$              100,000.00$   100,000.00$       100,000.00$     100,000.00$              

Grand Total

This bid tabulation is certified as being correct and accurate. Bid Amount Read Aloud at Bid Opening $1,674,895.00 $1,687,220.00 $1,972,605.81 $3,482,576.00

1,674,895.00$    

123,405.00$       

Matthew P. Dougherty, PE

Director of Restoration

Submitted Bid Amount:

Below Engineer's Est.:

BID TABULATION

$1,972,605.81

Southern Road & Bridge LLC

$3,382,576.00

$3,482,576.00

SHORT TERM PARKING GARAGE, TUG TUNNELS & QUAD DECKS REHABILITATION

Engineer's Estimate
Concrete Protection & Restoration

Valcourt Exterior Building 

Services of Florida, L.C.

$1,872,605.81

Bids Opened: October 6, 2021

$1,698,300.00

$1,798,300.00

Restocon Corporation

$1,574,895.00

$1,674,895.00

HCAA Project No:  6755 21

CONCRETE FLOOR/CEILING SURFACES FLOOR SURFACE PREPARATION

$1,587,220.00

$1,687,220.00

Client:  Hillsborough County Aviation Authority

Airport:  Tampa International Airport


